In the previous table, fair value movements in the Income Statement are shown

net of any related hedge accounting adjustments and retranslation of foreign

currency borrowings.

Refer to the Hedge Accounting section of Note D1 Financial risk management

for further detail on fair value and cash flow hedge relationships.

Treasury hedges – sensitivity analysis

The table below summarises the impact of changes in significant inputs

(assuming all other variables are held constant) on the valuation of Treasury

Hedges and therefore on Meridian’s after tax profit and equity.

Note that changes in the fair value of the CCIRS are fully offset by opposite

impacts from hedge accounting entries and the FX retranslation of the USD

debt. Therefore, the CCIRS Income Statement sensitivity is nil and is not shown

in the table below.

The majority of the FX portfolio is designated in cash flow hedge relationships.

Changes in spot exchanges rates are fully offset by opposite impacts from hedge

accounting entries in the Income Statement, for these contracts the Income

Statement sensitivity is nil.

Impact on after tax
profit & equity

Sensitivity
2023

$M
2022

$M

Interest rates

New Zealand benchmark bill rate -100 basis points (bps) (24) (30)

+100 bps  21  27

Foreign exchange rates

Effect of movement in foreign exchange
rates on foreign exchange contracts

-20% (1) (4)

+20%  1  4

Meridian uses CCIRS to hedge risks involved with long-term debt issued in USD. In the above
table the CCIRS are separated into component parts as follows:

231

N
O

TE
S

TO
 T

H
E

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

LS
 —

 F
O

R
 T

H
E

Y
E

A
R

 E
N

D
ED

 3
0

 J
U

N
E

20
23

M
E

R
ID

IA
N

 I
N

T
EG

R
A

T
E

D
 R

E
P

O
R

T
2

0
2

3

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Energy hedges

Hedges in this category relate to Meridian’s management of risk arising from the

generation, purchase and sale of energy.

Meridian is exposed to changes in the spot price of electricity it receives for electricity

[…]

Fair value movements in

the income statement
Outstanding aggregate

notional volumes53

 2023
 $M

 2022
 $M

2023
$M

2022
$M

2023 2022

Energy hedges Level Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities

Market traded electricity hedges  1  133 (48)  287 (21) (230)  161  20,383 GWh  19,486 GWh

Other electricity hedges  3  102 (107)  207 (97) (121)  114  9,532 GWh  13,484 GWh

Electricity options  3  34  –  39  – (24) (9)  1,345 GWh  1,873 GWh

Energy-related hedges  269 (155)  533 (118) (375)  266

53  These cover multiple legs including offsetting legs and maturities out to 2028.

D1 Financial risk management continuedD

232

N
O

TE
S

TO
 T

H
E

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

LS
 —

 F
O

R
 T

H
E

Y
E

A
R

 E
N

D
ED

 3
0

 J
U

N
E

20
23

M
E

R
ID

IA
N

 I
N

T
EG

R
A

T
E

D
 R

E
P

O
R

T
2

0
2

3

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Energy hedges – sensitivity analysis

The table below summarises the impact of changes in significant inputs

(assuming all other variables are held constant) on the value of energy

hedgesand therefore on Meridian’s after tax profit and equity.

Impact on after tax
profit & equity

Energy hedges Sensitivity
2023

$M
2022

$M

Energy prices -10% (74) (105)

+10%  74  105

Discount rates -100 bps –  1

+100 bps – (1)

Call volumes -10% (2) (3)

+10%  3  3

Analysis of fair value movements on energy hedges

The following table provides an analysis of fair value movement on energy hedges. In Note A1

Segment performance, realised movements on energy hedges are presented within Energy Margin.

 2023  2022

Market
traded

electricity
hedges

Other
electricity

hedges
Electricity

options Total

Market
traded

electricity
hedges

Other
electricity

hedges
Electricity

options Total

Realised movement in energy hedges (22) (21)  1 (42) (3)  111  13  121

Unrealised movement in energy hedges (208) (100) (25) (333)  164  3 (22)  145

Total fair value movements on energy hedges (230) (121) (24) (375)  161  114 (9)  266

D D1 Financial risk management continued

233

N
O

TE
S

TO
 T

H
E

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

LS
 —

 F
O

R
 T

H
E

Y
E

A
R

 E
N

D
ED

 3
0

 J
U

N
E

20
23

M
E

R
ID

IA
N

 I
N

T
EG

R
A

T
E

D
 R

E
P

O
R

T
2

0
2

3

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

The table below describes any additional key inputs and techniques used in the valuation of Level 2 and 3 energy hedges.

Financial asset or liability Description of input
Range of significant
unobservable inputs Relationship of input to fair value

Other electricity hedges,

valued using DCFs